
 -1-  
11086-0225\3223652v1.doc 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY 
OF TEMECULA AND CNS ENGINEERS, INC, FOR THE MURRIETA CREEK BRIDGE AT 

OVERLAND DRIVE PROJECT PW-16-05 [AVENIDA ALVARADO OVER MURRIETA 
CREEK, FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. BR-NBIL(543)]  

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of 
April 28, 2026, by and between the City of Temecula ("CITY"), and CNS Engineers, Inc., a 
California "S" Corporation ("CONSULTANT"). In consideration of the mutual covenants and 
conditions set forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1. Recitals: This Second Amendment to Agreement is made for the purposes of and 
with respect the following facts which each parties agrees are true and correct: 

A. On March 12, 2019, the parties entered into that certain Agreement entitled 
“Professional Services Agreement between City of Temecula and CNS Engineers, Inc. for the Murrieta 
Creek Bridge at Overland Drive Project PW-16-05 [Avenida Alvarado Over Murrieta Creek, Federal Aid 
Project No. BR-NBIL(543)].” 

B. On May 14, 2024, the parties entered into that certain “First Amendment to 
Professional Services Agreement between City of Temecula and CNS Engineers, Inc. for the Murrieta 
Creek Bridge at Overland Drive Project PW-16-05 [Avenida Alvarado Over Murrieta Creek, Federal Aid 
Project No. BR-NBIL(543)].” 

C. The original March 12, 2019 agreement as amended on May 14, 2024 by the 
First Amendment shall be referred to in this Second Amendment as the “Agreement.” 

D. The parties now desire to modify of the Agreement to provide for changes in the 
“Rate Sheet” of Exhibit A. 

2. Changes to “Rate Sheet” of Agreement. The “Rate Sheet” on pages 41 to 43, 
inclusive, of Exhibit A to the Agreement is hereby superseded and amended by a new “Rate Sheet (April 
28, 2026),” attached hereto as Exhibit A-1 to this Second Amendment, and incorporated herein by this 
reference. 

3. Authority. The person or persons executing this Agreement on behalf of 
CONSULTANT warrants and represents that he or she has the authority to execute this Agreement on 
behalf of the Contractor and has the authority to bind Contractor to the performance of its obligations 
hereunder. 

4. No Other Changes. Except for the changes specifically set forth herein, all other 
terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

  



-2-
11086-0225\3223652v1.doc 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Second Amendment to Agreement to be 
signed and executed personally or on its behalf by its duly authorized representative. 

CONSULTANT 
CNS ENGINEERS, INC. 

By: _____________________________ 
Name: James J. Lu 
Title: President 

By:_____________________________ 
Name: Hui-Min Huang 
Title: CFO 

[NOTE: If the CONSULTANT is a corporation, it must be represented by two individuals who shall 
execute this Agreement on behalf of the corporation as follows: (A) one from the corporation’s 
“Operational Group” (Chair of the Board, President, or a Vice-President) and; (B) one from the 
corporation’s “Financial Group” (Secretary, Assistant Secretary, Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer or 
Assistant Treasurer).  A resolution of the Board of Directors designating one individual to sign the 
agreement on behalf of the corporation will be accepted.  See California Corporations Code section 313.] 



-3-
11086-0225\3223652v1.doc 

CITY 
CITY OF TEMECULA, 
A California Municipal Corporation 

_______________________________ 
Jessica Alexander 
Mayor  

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Randi Johl, JD, MMC 
City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

__________________________ 
Peter M. Thorson 
City Attorney 



 -4-  
11086-0225\3223652v1.doc 

EXHIBIT A-1 

“RATE SHEET APRIL 28, 2026” 



1 

RATE 
SHEET 

/2026 
Consultant: CNS Engineers, Inc. 

Classification Hourly Rate 
Range 

Average or Actual 
Hourly Rate Billing Rate 

Principal Bridge Engineer / Senior 
Project Manager – James J. Lu * $95.00 - $135.00 $117.84 $337.32 

Senior Roadway Engineer $75.00 - $95.00 $82.00 $234.73 
Senior Bridge Engineer $75.00 - $95.00 $86.50 $247.61 

Project Engineer $57.00 - $74.00 $63.50 $181.77 
Design Engineer III $49.00 - $56.00 $50.00 $143.13 
Design Engineer II $44.00 - $48.00 $46.00 $131.68 
Design Engineer I $37.00 - $43.00 $40.00 $114.50 

Senior CADD Designer $45.00 - $56.00 $52.00 $148.85 
CADD / Designer $33.00 - $44.00 $38.50 $110.21 

Assistant Design Engineer $34.00 - $38.00 $35.00 $100.19 
Project Controller $65.00 - $78.00 $76.00 $217.55 

* Key Personnel, Caltrans-Approved ICR = 160.23%, Fee= 10%.

For the remaining years, at the beginning of each fiscal year, the Consultant may request an 
adjustment to the payment rates and payment schedule based on the annual percentage change of the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers for the Riverside–San Bernardino–Ontario 
Core Based Statistical Area, using the most recently published month. Any such adjustment shall 
not exceed 4 percent and must be approved by the City.  

Consultant: Engineering Resources of Southern California 

Classification Hourly Rate 
Range 

Average or Actual 
Hourly Rate Billing Rate 

Principal/President $117 - $126 $120.00 $266.22 
Principal Engineer $84 - $98 $92.31 $204.79 

Principal Engineer / Project Engineer, 
Drainage and Water Quality  $88 - $105 $96.15 $213.31 

Senior Principal Engineer / Project 
Manager * $95 - $105 $98.56 $218.65 

Sr. Engineering Associate / 
Environmental $72 - $80 $74.52 $165.32 

Administrative Assistant II $26 - $32 $27.88 $61.85 
Engineer I / Design Engineer $30 - $35 $33.00 $73.21 
Engineer II / Design Engineer $35 - $42 $38.00 $84.30 



2 

Engineer III / Design Engineer $46 - $59 $55.29 $122.66 
Engineer IV / Design Engineer $54 - $69 $64.90 $143.98 
Engineer V / Design Engineer $66 - $74 $67.31 $149.33 

Principal Surveyor $74 - $84 $74.52 $165.32 
Engineering Associate III $38 - $46 $41.10 $91.18 

* Key Personnel, Caltrans-Approved ICR = 101.68%, Fee= 10%.

For the remaining years, at the beginning of each fiscal year, the Consultant may request an 
adjustment to the payment rates and payment schedule based on the annual percentage change of the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers for the Riverside–San Bernardino–Ontario 
Core Based Statistical Area, using the most recently published month. Any such adjustment shall 
not exceed 4 percent and must be approved by the City. 

Consultant: Leighton Consulting, Inc. 

Classification Hourly Rate 
Range 

Average or Actual 
Hourly Rate Billing Rate 

Principal Engineer / Project Manager * $95.00 - $130.00 $117.00 $365.38 

Senior Principal Geologist $95.00 - $145.00 $140.00 $437.21 

Senior Staff Engineer $50.00 - $75.00 $55.00 $171.76 

Senior Staff Geologist $40.00 - $55.00 $46.00 $143.65 

Project Administrator $25.00 - $40.00 $36.50 $113.99 

CAD/Design $35.00 - $55.00 $47.00 $146.78 

CAD/LOTBs $40.00 - $60.00 $54.00 $168.64 
Environmental Scientist / Task 
Manager $32.00 - $50.00 $36.00 $112.42 

Environmental Scientist / Staff $25.00 - $40.00 $28.00 $87.44 
* Key Personnel, Caltrans-Approved ICR = 183.90%, Fee= 10%.

 For the remaining years, at the beginning of each fiscal year, the Consultant may request an 
adjustment to the payment rates and payment schedule based on the annual percentage change of the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers for the Riverside–San Bernardino–Ontario 
Core Based Statistical Area, using the most recently published month. Any such adjustment shall 
not exceed 4 percent and must be approved by the City. 

Consultant: Rincon Consultants, Inc. 

Classification Hourly Rate 
Range 

Average or Actual 
Hourly Rate Billing Rate 

Principal II $100 - $205 $129.95 $353.03 
Principal I $95 - $130 $102.71 $279.03 

Senior Supervisor Planner II * $85 - $108 $95.00 $258.09 



3 

Supervisor Archaeologist I $63 - $66 $64.00 $173.87 
Supervisor Biologist I $63 - $78 $74.31 $201.88 

Archaeologist IV $43 - $50 $45.00 $122.25 
Senior Biologist I $45 - $56 $53.54 $145.45 
Senior Planner I $49 - $62 $57.44 $156.05 
Senior Planner II $51 - $61 $53.00 $143.98 

Planner III $51 - $61 $47.14 $121.84 
Clerical/Admin Assistant I $30 - $50 $39.00 $105.95 

Senior GIS Specialist $48 - $67 $50.58 $137.41 
* Key Personnel, Caltrans-Approved ICR = 146.97%, Fee= 10%.

For the remaining years, at the beginning of each fiscal year, the Consultant may request an 
adjustment to the payment rates and payment schedule based on the annual percentage change of the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers for the Riverside–San Bernardino–Ontario 
Core Based Statistical Area, using the most recently published month. Any such adjustment shall 
not exceed 4 percent and must be approved by the City. 

Consultant: Overland, Pacific & Cutler, LLC 

Classification Hourly Rate 
Range 

Average or Actual 
Hourly Rate Billing Rate 

Program Manager * $85 - $120 $105 $286.44 
Project Manager $45 - $75 $62 $169.14 
Utility Manager $60 - $100 $78 $212.78 

Senior Utility Coordinator $40 - $55 $46 $125.49 
Senior Agent $30 - $55 $44 $120.03 

Analyst $26 - $45 $36 $98.21 
Project Support $23 - $37 $31 $84.57 

* Key Personnel, Caltrans-Approved ICR = 148.00%, Fee= 10%.

For the remaining years, at the beginning of each fiscal year, the Consultant may request an 
adjustment to the payment rates and payment schedule based on the annual percentage change of the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers for the Riverside–San Bernardino–Ontario 
Core Based Statistical Area, using the most recently published month. Any such adjustment shall 
not exceed 4 percent and must be approved by the City. 

Consultant: STC Traffic, Inc. 

Classification Hourly Rate 
Range 

Average or Actual 
Hourly Rate Billing Rate 

Principal-In-Charge * $95.00 - $120.00 $110 $332.68 
Senior Project Manager $70.00 - $95.00 $84 $254.04 

Senior Project Engineer/ Planner $45.00 - $69.00 $58 $175.41 



4 

Project Engineer $45.00 - $65.00 $55 $166.34` 
* Key Personnel, Caltrans-Approved ICR = 174.94%, Fee= 10%.

For the remaining years, at the beginning of each fiscal year, the Consultant may request an 
adjustment to the payment rates and payment schedule based on the annual percentage change of the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers for the Riverside–San Bernardino–Ontario 
Core Based Statistical Area, using the most recently published month. Any such adjustment shall not 
exceed 4 percent and must be approved by the City. 

Consultant: Monument ROW 

Classification Hourly Rate 
Range 

Average or Actual 
Hourly Rate Billing Rate 

Principal in Charge $120 - $145 $132 $313.81 
Sr. Project Manager* $78 - $98 $87 $206.83 

Project Manager $58 - $85 $72 $171.17 
Senior Agent $45 - $65 $55 $130.75 

Agent $35 - $55 $45 $106.98 
Project Coordinator $32 - $48 $39 $92.72 

Project Support Specialist $32 - $45 $38 $90.34 
* Key Personnel, Caltrans-Approved ICR = 116.12%, Fee= 10%.

For the remaining years, at the beginning of each fiscal year, the Consultant may request an 
adjustment to the payment rates and payment schedule based on the annual percentage change of the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers for the Riverside–San Bernardino–Ontario 
Core Based Statistical Area, using the most recently published month. Any such adjustment shall not 
exceed 4 percent and must be approved by the City. 


